
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: December 12-13, 2007  

 Reference No.: 2.5c.(1) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  CINDY McKIM 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Norma Ortega 
 Division Chief 
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE-ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS ON THE 

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION FP-07-37 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the following resolution, allocating $7,548,000 for four State-
administered State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects on the State Highway 
System. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes four State-administered STIP projects on the State Highway System 
totaling $7,548,000, plus $57,000 from other sources.  The Department is ready to proceed with 
these projects and is requesting an allocation at this time.   
 
These projects are being allocated from the Transportation Investment Fund (TIF).  Changes to the 
projected allocation capacity, however, may require future technical changes to fund the projects 
through the Transportation Facilities Account (Proposition 1B) instead.   
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $7,548,000 be allocated from Non-Budget Act Item 2660-801-3008, for four State-
administered STIP projects, as described on the attached vote list.   
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List  December 12-13, 2007 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
PA&ED 
PS&E 

CON ENG 
CONST 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Program Code 

Allocation 
Amount 

 
State 

Federal 
 

Total Amount 
 
2.5c.(1) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-07-37

1 
$796,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

SBCAG 
Santa Barbara 
05S-SB-101 

16.5/65.2 
 
 
 

 
In Santa Barbara, on Route 101 at Las Positas overcrossing 
and north of Zaca Station Road.  Install Changeable Message 
Sign (CMS) and Close Circuit Television (CCTV) cameras. 
 
Final Project Development 
 Support Estimate: $415,000 
 Programmed Amount: $364,000 
 Adjustment:            $0 (<20%) 
 
Final Right-of-Way 
 Right-of-Way Estimate:$20,000 
 Programmed Amount: $11,000 
 Adjustment: $  9,000 (Debit) 
 
(Reduce CONST by $20,000, from $816,000 to $796,000, and 
increase right of way by $9,000, from $11,000 to $20,000, for 
a net total of $11,000 credit to Santa Barbara County regional 
shares.) 
 
Outcome/Output: Provide traffic operation systems (TOS) 
along 48.7miles of highway.  The addition of these TOS 
elements (CCTV) camera systems, CMS systems, and 
upgraded guard rails allows the Department to manage the 
freeway during safely advisories (construction, maintenance, 
and accidents) and reduce delay.   

 
0C8811 

05-0880A 
RIP / 07-08 

$0 
$0 

$149,000 
$816,000 
$796,000 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
20.20.075.600 

$796,000

$796,000

2 
$2,349,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

SLOCOG 
San Luis Obispo 

05S-SLO-166 
9.5/13.7 

 

 
Near Santa Maria, on route 166, east of Route 101.  Construct 
eastbound passing lane from post mile 9.5 to 10.1 and left turn 
channelization eastbound direction at Suey Creek Road from 
post mile 13.2 to 13.7. 
 
Final Project Development 
 Support Estimate: $998,000 
 Programmed Amount: $908,000 
 Adjustment:            $0  (<20%) 
 
Final Right-of-Way 
 Right-of-Way Estimate: $293,000 
 Programmed Amount: $281,000 
 Adjustment:            $0  (<20%) 
 
(Reduce CON ENG by $40,000, from $435,000 to $395,000, 
and reduce CONST by $92,000, from $2,441,000 to 
$2,349,000, for a total of $132,000 credit to San Luis Obispo 
County regional shares.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  The project will provide a passing lane 
within a 70.3 mile stretch of highway and improve safety by 
adding left-turn channelization at the intersection of Route 166 
and Suey Creek Road. 
 

DEFERRED FROM NOVEMBER 2007 CTC MEETING. 

 
0C6601 
05-6600 

RIP / 07-08 
$0 
$0 

$435,000 
$395,000 

$2,441,000 
$2,349,000 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
20.20.075.600 

$2,349,000

$2,349,000

3 
$2,100,000 

Department of 
Transportation 
Amador CTC 

Amador 
10N-Ama-49 
R7.0/R11.0 

 
 
 

 
Near Martell, on Route 19 from Route 104 (Ridge Road) to 
south of Rancheria Creek.  Relinquish old Route 49. 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment: N/A 
Final Right-of-Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
Outcome/Output:  To relinquish old Route 49.  This is the final 
relinquishment for the Sutter Creek bypass project.  The 
previous relinquishment was approved March 2007. 
 
(A six-month time extension for allocation of FY 2006-07 for 
CONST expires on December 30, 2007.) 
 

 
049961 

10-2130F 
RIP / 07-08 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$870,000 
 

RIP / 06-07 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,230,000 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
20.20.075.600 

$2,100,000

$2,100,000



CTC Financial Vote List  December 12-13, 2007 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
PA&ED 
PS&E 

CON ENG 
CONST 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Program Code 

Allocation 
Amount 

 
State 

Federal 
 

Total Amount 
 
2.5c.(1) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-07-37

4 
$2,303,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

OCTA 
Orange 

12S-Ora-5 
26.8/26.9 

 

 
In Irvine, at Culver Drive.  Widen Southbound Route 5 Off-
Ramp from one to two lanes. 
 
Final Project Development: N/A 
 
Final Right-of-Way 
 Right-of-Way Estimate: $ 0 
 Programmed Amount: $ 40,000 
 Adjustment: $ 40,000 (Credit) 
 
(Reduce CONST by $4,000, from $2,307,000 to $2,303,000, 
and reduce right of way by $40,000, from $40,000 to $0, for a 
total of $44,000 credit to Orange County regional shares.)  
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Will provide 341 vehicle hours of daily 
delay reduction.    
 
(Contributions from other sources: $57,000.) 
 

DEFERRED FROM NOVEMBER 2007 CTC MEETING. 

 
0C6401 
12-2796 

RIP / 07-08 
$0 
$0 

$550,000 
$2,307,000 
$2,303,000 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
20.20.075.600 

$2,303,000

$2,303,000

 


